86 Recent Patents on Biomedical Engineering 2010, 3, 86-94
  1874-7647/10 $100.00+.00 © 2010 Bentham Science Publishers Ltd.
Recent Patents on Single-Walled Carbon Nanotubes for Biomedical
Imaging, Drug Delivery and Tissue Regeneration
Adam M. DeRosa2, Kristen Greco1, Saathyaki Rajamani1 and Balaji Sitharaman1,*
1Department of Biomedical Engineering, Bioengineering Building, Stony Brook University, Stony Brook, NY 11794-
2580, USA; 2Office of Technology Licensing & Industry Relations, N5002 Melville Library, Stony Brook University,
Stony Brook, NY 11794-3369, USA

[13] Cheng, H., Liu, C., Cong, H., Liu, M., Fan, Y., Su, G. Production of
single-walled carbon nanotubes by a hydrogen arc discharge
method. US6517800 (2003).
[14] Simard, B., Barnett, M., Dénommée, S., Ruth, D. Process and
apparatus for synthesis of nanotubes. US7374730 (2008).
[15] Avouris, P., Derycke, V., Martel, R., Radosavljevic, M. Catalyst-
free growth of single-wall carbon nanotubes. US6843850 (2005).
[16] Gimzewski, J., Schlittler, R., Seo, J.W. Crystals comprising single-
walled carbon nanotubes. US6800369 (2004).
[17] Maruyama S, Kojima R, Miyauchi Y, Chiashi S, Kohno M. Low-
temperature synthesis of high-purity single-walled carbon
nanotubes from alcohol. Chem Phys Lett 2002; 360(3-4): 229-34.
[18] Popov VN. Carbon nanotubes: properties and application. Mater Sci
Eng R Rep 2004; 3(43): 61-102.
[19] Zhang, X., Ma, J., Tennent, H., Hoc, R. Method for preparing single
walled carbon nanotubes. US20080175786 (2008).
[20] Tennent, H., Zhang, H.-F., Ma, J. Method for preparing single
walled carbon nanotubes from a metal layer. WO2006110346
(2006).
[21] Harutyunyan, A., Tokune, T., Fernandez, E.M. Catalyst for
synthesis of carbon single-walled nanotubes. US7485600 (2009).
[22] Resasco, D.E., Boonyarach K., Harwell, J.H., Alvarez, W.,
Balzano, L. Process and apparatus for producing single-walled
carbon nanotubes. US6919064 (2005).
[23] Resasco, D.E., Boonyarach, K., Harwell, J.H., Alvarez, W. Method
of producing single-walled carbon nanotubes. US7094386 (2006).
[24] Tulevski, G.S., Afzali-ardakani, A., Sanders, D.P. Method for the
purification of semiconducting single walled carbon nanotubes.
US7514063 (2009).
[25] McGown L., Nalamasu, O., Yu, Y. Reversible biogel for mani-
pulation and separation of single-walled carbon nanotubes.
US20090111897 (2009).
[26] Sitharaman B, Wilson LJ. Gadofullerenes and gadonanotubes: A
new paradigm for high-performance magnetic resonance imaging
contrast agent probes. J Biomed Nanotechnol 2007; 3: 342-52.
[27] Sitharaman B, Wilson LJ. Gadonanotubes as new high-performance
MRI contrast agents. Int J Nanomed 2006; 1(3): 291-5.
[28] Liu Z, Davis C, Cai W, He L, Chen X, Dai H. Circulation and long-
term fate of functionalized, biocompatible single-walled carbon
nanotubes in mice probed by Raman spectroscopy. Proc Natl Acad
Sci USA 2008; 105(5): 1410-5.
[29] Smalley, R.E., Hauge, R.H., Kittrell, W.C., Sivarajan, R., Strano,
M.D., Bachilo, S.M., R.B. Weisman, R.B. Single-wall carbon nano-
tubes of precisely defined type and use thereof. US20040038251
(2004).
[30] Smalley, R.E., Hauge, R.H., Kittrell, W.C., Sivarajan, R., Strano,
M.D., Bachilo, S.M., Weisman, R.B. Single-wall carbon nanotube
compositions. US20060231399 (2006).
[31] Hirsch, A.H., Sagman, U., Wilson, S.R. Use of buckysome or
carbon nanotube for drug delivery. US7070810 (2006).
[32] Hoch, R., Fischer, A., Tennent, H. Functionalized single walled
carbon nanotubes. WO2006130150 (2006).
[33] Dennis, D.M., Martin, C.R., Rogers, R.J., Stewart, J.D.
Nanoparticle delivery system. US7195780 (2007).
[34] Wong, S., Banerjee, S. Sidewall-functionalized carbon nanotubes,
and methods for making the same. US7122165 (2003).
[35] Fitzpatrick-McElligott, S.G., Lavin, J.G., Rivard, G.F.,
Subramoney, S. Method for introducing a biological substance into
a target. US5466587 (1995).
[36] Chauhan, A., Gulsen, D. Ophthalmic drug delivery system.
EP1534202 (2009).
[37] Shur, M., Dordick, J.S., Ajayan, P.M. Fluid delivery to cells and
sensing properties of cells using nanotubes. US20040186459
(2004).
[38] Hardy, C. T., Kranz, H.K., Wood, T.E., Kaisaki, D.A., Gagliardi, J.
J., Clark, J. C., Savu, P. M., Clark, P.G. Peptosomes for use in
acoustically mediated intracellular drug delivery in vivo.
US20080312581 (2008).
[39] Hardy, C.T., Kranz, H.K., Wood, T.E., Kaisaki, D.A., Gagliardi,
J.J., Clark, J.C., Savu, P.M., Clark, P.G. Materials, methods, and
systems for cavitation-mediated ultrasonic drug delivery in vivo.
US20080319375 (2008).
[40] Vertommen, M.A.M.E., Asseldonk, V.D.T.A., Kemmere, M.F.,
Keurentjes, J.T.F. Drug delivery device comprising a
pharmaceutically or biologically active component and an infrared
absorbing compound. WO2008016297 (2008).
[41] Takahashi, S., Kuribayashi, M., Osaka, N. X-ray generator.
US6456691 (2002).
[42] Keesmann, T., Grosse-Wilde, H. Field emission cathode having an
electrically conducting material shaped of a narrow rod or knife
edge. US5773921 (1998).
[43] Zhou, O. Z., Lu, J. X-ray generating mechanism using electron field
emission cathode. US6553096 (2003).
[44] Viswanathan, R. R. Signal acquisition and processing method and
apparatus for magnetic resonance imaging. US7560923 (2009).
[45] Viswanathan, R. R. Method and apparatus for high-gain magnetic
resonance imaging. US20080169811 (2008).
[46] Wilson, L., K.R. Kissell, Hartman, K.B. Carbon nanotube based
imaging agents. WO2007137256 (2007).
[47] Hurd, R.E. Magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) agents: Water
soluble carbon-13 enriched fullerene and carbon nanotubes for use
with dynamic nuclear polarization. US20070025918 (2007).
94    Recent Patents on Biomedical Engineering, 2010, Vol. 3, No. 2 Sitharaman et al.
[48] Sitharaman B, Shi X, Walboomers XF, Liao H, Cuijpers V, Wilson
LJ, et al. In vivo biocompatibility of ultra-short single-walled
carbon nanotube/biodegradable polymer nanocomposites for bone
tissue engineering. Bone 2008; 43(2): 362-70.
[49] Sedman V, Adler-Abramovich L, Allen S, Gazit E, Tendler SJB.
Direct observation of the release of phenylalanine from
diphenylalanine nanotubes. J Am Chem Soc 2006; 128(21): 6903-8.
[50] Supronowicz, P., Bizios, R., Ajayan, P., Siegel, R. Electrically
conducting nanocomposite materials for biomedical applications.
US20030153965 (2003).
[51] Carroll, D., Wagner, W., Levi, N., Argenta, L., Morykwas, M.
Methods and compositions for printing biologically compatible
nanotube composites of autologous tissue. US20090117087 (2009).
[52] Stupp, S.I., Hartgerink, J.D., Beniash, E. Self-assembly of peptide-
amphiphile nanofibers under physiological conditions. US7371719
(2008).
[53] Sitharaman, B., Shi, X., Mikos, A. G., Wilson, L. J. Carbon
nanotube based nanocomposites. US200811972886 (2008).
[54] West, J.L., Drezek, R., Sershen, S., Halas, N.J. Optically-absorbing
nanoparticles for enhanced tissue repair. US6685730 (2004).
[55] Ranade, S.V. Method of incorporating carbon nanotubes in a
medical appliance, a carbon nanotube medical appliance, and a
medical appliance coated using carbon nanotube technology.
WO2006052538 (2006).